Resolution No. 2008-119-806

RESOLUTION No. 2008-119-806

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI

GARDENS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ISSUE

A CHANGE ORDER TO SUNGARD OSSI IN THE AMOUNT OF

$178,060.00; PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF

REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2007, the City entered into an Agreement with
Sungard OSSI for computer licensing and maintenance related to the City's records
management system for the Police Department, and

WHEREAS, in light of the fact the Police Department is growing, additional staff
has been added, and new equipment has been purchased, it is necessary to amend the
original Contract with Sungard OSSI to provide for additional licensing and maintenance
requirements for new systems,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MIAMI GARDENS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS: The foregoing Whereas
paragraphs are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby
made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section2. AUTHORIZATION: The City Council of the City of Miami Gardens
hereby authorizes the City Manager to issue a change order to that certain Agreement
between the City of Miami Gardens and Sungard OSSI for the purchase of additional
computer software licenses and for maintenance.

Section3. EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall take effect immediately

upon its final passage.



Resolution No. 2008-119-806

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI

GARDENS AT ITS REGULAR MEETING HELD ON JUNE 11, 2008.

/ZA; 0 B

éHlRLEyGn’B'SON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Ao b

RONETTA TAYLOR,/CMC, CITY CLERK

PREPARED BY: SONJA KNIGHTON DICKENS, ESQ.
City Attorney

SPONSORED BY: DANNY CREW, CITY MANAGER

MOVED BY: Councilwoman Pritchett
SECOND BY: Councilman Bratton

VOTE: 6-1

Mayor Shirley Gibson _X (Yes) __ (No)
Vice Mayor Barbara Watson _ X (Yes) ___(No)
Councilman Melvin L. Bratton X (Yes) ___ (No)
Councilman Aaron Campbell _X (Yes) ___ (No)
Councilman Oliver Gilbert, ll| _X (Yes) __ (No)
Councilwoman Sharon Pritchett ___(Yes) _X (No)
Councilman André Williams X (Yes) _ (No)
SKD/teh

8121001_1.DOC



City of Miami Gardens

Mayor Shirley Gibson

Vice Mayor Barbara Watson
Councilman Melvin L. Bratton
Councilman Aaron Campbell Jr.
Councilwoman Sharon Pritchett
Councilman Oliver Gilbert I1I
Councilman André Williams

1515-200 NW 167" Street
Miami Gardens, Florida 33169

Agenda Cover Page

Date: June 11, 2008

Fiscal Impact: No O Yes X Public hearing O Quasi-Judicial O
(If yes, explain in Staff Summary) Ordinance O Resolution X
Funding Source: General Fund 1st Reading O 2nd Reading O
Contract/P.O. Requirement: Yes X No O Advertising requirement: Yeso NoX
Sponsor Name/Department: D. Crew RFP/RFQ/Bid #

Title

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI GARDENS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO ISSUE A CHANGE ORDER TO SUNGARD 0SSl
IN THE AMOUNT OF $178,060.00; PROVIDING FOR THE
ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

Staff Summa

As the City of Miami Gardens Police Department continues to grow and add staff, the purchase
of additional equipment for everyday functions is imperative. The addition of eleven new police
officers positions has been authorized for FY 08/09. At the May 28, 2008 meeting, Council
approved the purchase of computer hardware to support the increased staffing. In addition to
the afore-mentioned hardware, additional software licenses must be purchased from the City's
records management system provider, Sungard OSSI. This software will allow the officers to
access the Report Management and Mobile Field Systems in order to complete their reports in
the field and increase the time spent on patrol.

The price of these licenses has been reduced 20% from the initial cost that was paid by the
Department when the implementation of the system was completed. The total cost of the
additional licenses and annual maintenance is $178,060.00. These items are being purchased
via a change order to the original contract with Sungard OSSI which was approved by Council
on March 14, 2007.

Recommendation:

That the City Council approve the attached resolution authorizing a change order to be issued to
Sungard OSSI for the purchase of additional software licenses in the amount of $178,060.00



City of Miami Gardens

1AM,

1515-200 NW 167" Street
Miami Gardens, Florida 33169

Mayor Shirley Gibson
Vice Mayor Barbara Watson
Councilman Melvin L. Bratton
Councilman Aaron Campbell Jr.
Councilwoman Sharon Pritchett
Councilman Oliver Gilbert II1
Councilman André Williams

Agenda Cover Page

Date: June 11, 2008

Fiscal Impact: No O Yes X Public hearing 0 Quasi-Judicial O
(If yes, explain in Staff Summary) Ordinance O Resolution X
Funding Source: General Fund 1st Reading & 2nd Reading O
Contract/P.O. Requirement: Yes X No O Advertising requirement: Yeso NoX
Sponsor Name/Department: D. Crew RFP/RFQ/Bid #

Title

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI  GARDENS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO ISSUE A CHANGE ORDER TO SUNGARD OSSi
IN THE AMOUNT OF $178,060.00, PROVIDING FOR THE
ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

Staff Summary

As the City of Miami Gardens Police Department continues to grow and add staff, the purchase
of additional equipment for everyday functions is imperative. The addition of eleven new police
officers positions has been authorized for FY 08/09. At the May 28, 2008 meeting, Council
approved the purchase of computer hardware to support the increased staffing. In addition to
the afore-mentioned hardware, additional software licenses must be purchased from the City’s
records management system provider, Sungard OSSI. This software will allow the officers to
access the Report Management and Mobile Field Systems in order to complete their reports in
the field and increase the time spent on patrol.

The price of these licenses has been reduced 20% from the initial cost that was paid by the
Department when the implementation of the system was completed. The total cost of the
additional licenses and annual maintenance is $178,060.00. These items are being purchased
via a change order to the original contract with Sungard OSSI which was approved by Council
on March 14, 2007.

Recommendation:

That the City Council approve the attached resolution authorizing a change order to be issued to
Sungard OSSI for the purchase of additional software licenses in the amount of $178,060.00



SunGard Public Sector Inc.
4000 OSSI Ct - High Point, NC 27265 -
Phone: (336) 885-0911 - Fax: (336) 885-5329 - Email: tammy bracken@sungardps.com

SUNGARD'
P U B LI C S ECTO R 06/02/08 TQDBQ3150 [Tammy Bracken

Quote Prepared For:

Miami Gardens Police Department, FL
Sgt. Skaggs

1515 NW 167th Street

Miami, FL 33169

Proposal includes promotional pricing that is only valid untl June 20, 2008.

Upon delivery of this signed Add-On Quote to SunGard, Customer s licensed and authorized to use the Licensed Programs
identified herein that are sold as additions to the installed major module(s).

l Qty l Part Number l Product Description i Unit Price ! Extended Annual

Price Maintenance

40 Additional Mobile Licenses

1 MCT-BMS-T6 UPGRADE BASE MOBILE SERVER SOFTWARE UP TO 200 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $1,188.00
WORKSTATIONS

Server license of SunGard OSSI's Mobile Server Software to support up to 200 Mobile Units
registered on the Message Switch (not concurrent mobile users). Mobile Server processes all
mobile inquiries to SunGard OSSI's CAD and RMS databases.

1 MCT-MFR-REV-T6 UPGRADE REVIEW MODULE FOR FIELD REPORTING UP  $5450.00  $5,450.00 $872.00
TO 200 WORKSTATIONS

The Field Review Module allows officers to submit reports wirelessly (via the RF Network)
for supervisor review. The supervisor may then approve the report or deny the report and
return the report (via the RF Network) to the officer for correction. Once approved, the
reports are wirelessly submitted to the agency's RMS.

This module supports up to 200 Mobile Units registered in the Message Switch (not
concurrent mobile users). :

38 MCT-CLIENT MCT CLIENT - DIGITAL DISPATCH $995.00 $37,810.00 $6,049.60

Workstation license for the application software for the mobile unit allows the unit to receive
and transmit digital (silent) dispatching, car-to-car and car-to-console messaging, premises
and call information, perform local, State and NCIC queries, and receive search information
and mugshots from RMS.

If the Customer is in a state that uses a mag-stripe system and wishes to utilize this
functionality with MCT the customer may order the reader from MagTek. Please contact
SunGard's OSSI Sales Engineer for specifications.

38 MCT-MAP MCT CLIENT - MAPS $200.00 $7,600.00 $1,216.00

Provides the ability for officers to view maps, automatically display the location of a CAD
event, and view multiple layers of the same map available in CAD. Maps also allow officers
the ability to pin map mobile search results.

This module is 2 prerequisite for SunGard OSSI's Automatic Vehicle Locator (AVL) Module.



" oy Extended Annual
E Qty l Part Number l Product Description ' Unit Price I Price ' Maintenance

38 MCT-MFR-OFF MFR CLIENT - BASE INCIDENT/OFFENSE $995.00  $37,810.00 $6,049.60

The Incident/Offence Module provides the ability for officers to enter Incident Reports,
Supplement Reports and Field Contacts on the mobile unit. Officers can also perform basic
IBR or UCR edits on Incident Reports. The Module provides a notes field in each Module
(Incident, Supplements and Field Contacts) to capture narrative.

38 MCT-MFR-ARREST MER CLIENT - ARREST $300.00  $11,400.00 $1,824.00

The Artest Module allows officers using SunGard OSSI's Mobile product to capture data for
SunGard OSS!'s standard Arrest Module in RMS.

In some states, this Module does reproduce the state form and can print in the car.

38 MCT-MFR-CITATION  MFR CLIENT - CITATION $500.00  $19,000.00 $3,040.00

. The Citation Module allows officers using SunGard OSSI's Mobile product to capture data
from the written state citation form. In some states, this Module does reproduce the state
form and can print in the car.

38 MCT-MFR-ACC MFR CLIENT - ACCIDENT REPORTING $500.00 $19,000.00 $3,040.00

Allows officers using SunGard OSSI's Mobile product to prepare traffic crash reports in the
field. Accident diagram capability may be added by purchasing Sungard OSSI's crash wizard
and Microsoft Visio.

38 RMS-WIZ-CLIENT ACCIDENT WIZARD WORKSTATION LICENSE $150.00 $5,700.00 $912.00

This provides the accident drawing wizard per workstation license. Visio 2000 standard
edition or higher is required on each workstation or laptop.

1 DISCOUNT PROMO PRICING - EXPIRES JUNE 20, 2008 -$30,074.00  -$30,074.00 $0.00
PROMOTIONAL PRICING EXPIRES ON JUNE 20, 2008.

SubTotal:  $120,296.00
70 Additional MobLan Clients

70 MCT-MFR-MBLN-CLIE MFR CLIENT- MOBLAN VERSION $500.00 $35,000.00 $5,600.00
NT
Provides the ability for the officer to enter Incident Reports, Supplement Reports, Field
Contacts and Supervisory Review on the agency's RMS LAN. Officers can also perform
basic IBR or UCR edits on Incident Reports. The Module provides a notes field in each
module (Incident, Supplements and Field Contacts) to capture the narrative and also
provides spell check capability.

1 DISCOUNT PROMO PRICING - EXPIRES JUNE 20, 2008 -$7,000.00 -$7,000.00 $0.00
PROMOTIONAL PRICING EXPIRES ON JUNE 20, 2608.

SubTotal - Additional Licen $28,000.00

g Total: ﬁ $29,791.20

This quote is valid until 06/20/08 $148,296.00

SUNGARD' PUBLIC SECTOR
(ORNY

6/2/2008 15:25:55 TQDBQ3150 Page 2 of 3



This Quote constitutes a Supplement to the Contract and Agreement by and between the parties hereto. Except as otherwise provided herein, all terms and
conditions of the Contract and Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. As applicable for certain customers, the term "Contract and Agreement” is defined
as the Software License & Services Agreement and the License Program Support Agreement between the parties hereto.

Should Customer terminate this agreement per the "Term and Contract” Section of the Contract and Agreement, the Customer agrees to pay, immediately upon
termination, the remaining balance for all hardware, software, and services delivered prior to the termination date together with travel reimbursements, if any,
related to the foregoing. Notwithstanding any language in the Contract and Agreement to the contrary, the purchase of support services is NOT necessary for the
continuation of Customer's License.

Licensed Program(s) are provided in and may be used in machine-readable object code form only. SunGard Public Sector offers the Customer, through a third
party escrow agent, a Source Code Escrow Agreement that provides for release of the source code version of the Licensed Program(s) from escrow upon the
occurrence of certain release events, such as SunGard Public Sector's failure to provide required maintenance services as agreed.

Applicable taxes are not included, and, if applicable, will be added to the amount in the payment of invoice(s) being sent separately. Travel and living expenses are
in addition to the prices quoted above and shall be governed by the SunGard Public Sector Corporate Travel and Expense Reimbursement Policy.

The SunGard Public Sector application software warranty shall be for a pesiod of one (1) year after Delivery. There is no Testing and Acceptance period on the
Licensed Program(s) herein.

Any interfaces listed above are interfaces only. Customer shall be responsible for obtaining the applicable software, hardware and system software from the
appropriate third party vendor.

Preprinted conditions and all other terms not included in this Quote or in the Contract and Agreement, stated on any purchase order or other document submitted
hereafter by Customer are of no force or effect, and the terms and conditions of the Contract and Agreement and any amendments thereto shall control unless
expressly accepted in writing by SunGard Public Sector to Customer.

Third party hardware/software maintenance and/or warranty will be provided by the third party hardware and software manufacturer(s). SunGard Public Sector
makes no representations as to expected performance, suitability, or the satisfaction of Customer's requirements with respect to the hardware or other third party

products specified in this Quote. The return and refund policy of each individual third party hardware/software supplier shall apply.

This Agreement is based on the current licensing policies of each third party software manufacturer as well as all hardware manufacturers. In the event that a
manufacturer changes any of these respective policies or prices, SunGard Public Sector reserves the right to adjust this proposal to reflect those changes.

This Quote shall be effective notwithstanding any provisions as to non-availability of funds contained in the Contract and Agreement.

Payment Terms are as Follows:

License, Conversion, Project Planning, Project Management and Third Party Hardware and Systems Software Fees are due upon execution of this Quote.
Training, Professional Services and Travel/Living expenses are due as incurred daily. Installation is due upon completion. Additional services, if requested, will be
invoiced at then-current rates. Any shippiog charges shown are estimated only - actual shipping charges will be due upon delivery. Third Party Hardware and
Systems Software Implementation is due 50% on execution of this Quote, and 50% due upon invoice, upon completion.

SunGard Public Sector Application Annual Support - the initial term of support is included in License Fees and begins upon delivery of the first major module
(such as Base CAD, RMS, JAIL or Mobile) of the Licensed Program(s) and extends for a twelve (12) month period. Subsequent terms of support will be for
twelve (12) month periods, commencing at the end of the initial support period. Support fees shown for the second term of support shall be due pror to the start
of that texm. Fees for subsequent terms of support will be due prior to the start of that term at the then prevailing rate. Third Party Application Annual Support
Fees - payment terms shall be as provided by the Third Party to Customer with the exception that any Fees listed above for the initial term of support are due
upon execution of this Quote.

AcceEted:

Miami Gardens Police Department, FL

Signature Date Printed Name

SUNGARD' PUBLIC SECTOR
OSS|

6/2/2008 15:25:55 TQDBQ3150 Page 3 of 3



